
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO 

 
Civil Case No. 1:23-cv-01971-DDD-MDB  
  
LOGAN RUTHS, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

WOODLAND PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-2; 
WOODLAND PARK BOARD OF EDUCATION; and 
SUPERINTENDENT KEN WITT, in his individual and official 
capacities, 

Defendants. 

 

PLAINTIFF’S NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL 

Plaintiff Logan Ruths, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(i), hereby voluntarily 

dismisses the above-captioned action without prejudice, each party to bear its own costs and fees. 

Plaintiff notes for the purposes of the record that prior to the filing of their Motion to 

Dismiss (ECF No. 32), Defendants failed to confer with Plaintiff in violation of Judge 

Domenico’s practice standard DDD Civ. P.S. III(D)(1). Plaintiff further notes that had proper 

conferral occurred, the parties may have been able to reach agreement, obviating the need for 

Defendants’ motion. 
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Dated:  October 3, 2023.  Respectfully submitted, 
   
   
  s/ Colleen M. Koch 
  Craig R. May 

Colleen M. Koch 
Michaela H. Redlingshafer 
Wheeler Trigg O’Donnell LLP 
370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4500 
Denver, CO 80202 
Telephone: 303.244.1800 
Facsimile:  303.244.1879 
Email: may@wtotrial.com 
 koch@wtotrial.com 
 redlingshafer@wtotrial.com 

   
  In cooperation with American Civil Liberties 

Union Foundation of Colorado 
   
  and 
   
  Timothy R. Macdonald 

Sara Neel 
Anna I. Kurtz 
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of 
Colorado 
303 E. 17th Ave, Suite 350 
Denver, CO 80203 
Telephone: 720.402.3151 
Email:  tmacdonald@aclu-co.org 
  sneel@aclu-co.org 
  akurtz@aclu-co.org 
 

  Attorneys for Plaintiff Logan Ruths 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (CM/ECF) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on October 3, 2023, I electronically filed the foregoing 
PLAINTIFF’S NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL with the Clerk of Court using the 
CM/ECF system which will send notification of such filing to the following email addresses: 

• Bryce D. Carlson 
bryce@millerfarmercarlson.com 

• Anna I. Kurtz 
akurtz@aclu-co.org,annieikurtz@gmail.com,mchaudhary@aclu-co.org 

• Timothy R. Macdonald 
tmacdonald@aclu-co.org, sneel@aclu-co.org, mchaudhary@aclu-co.org 

• Sara R. Neel 
sneel@aclu-co.org, mchaudhary@aclu-co.org 

 

s/ Colleen M. Koch 
 

 

Case No. 1:23-cv-01971-DDD-MDB   Document 34   filed 10/03/23   USDC Colorado   pg 3 of 3


